

No. 88-1503

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1989

NANCY BETH CRUZAN, by her parents and co-guardians,
LESTER L. AND JOYCE CRUZAN.

Petitioners,

v.

DIRECTOR OF MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND ADMINISTRATOR OF THE MISSOURI
REHABILITATION CENTER AT MT. VERNON,

Respondents,

v.

THAD C. McCANSE, GUARDIAN AD LITEM,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL F. ANTHONY
LAWRENCE E. SINGER
PAUL A. HATTIS
ILA S. ROTHSCHILD
JEFFREY M. TESKE
AMERICAN HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION
840 N. LAKE SHORE DRIVE
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60611
(312) 280-6700

PAUL W. ARMSTRONG*
1051 TALL OAKS DRIVE
BRIDGEWATER, NEW JERSEY
08807
(201) 722-7653

1 September 1989

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION'S POLICIES AND PROTOCOLS ON MEDICAL DECISIONMAKING ARE DEEPLY ROOTED IN RESPECT FOR INDIVIDUAL AUTONOMY	4
II. THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION BELIEVES THAT TREATMENT DECISIONS FOR PATIENTS LACKING DECISIONMAKING CAPACITY SHOULD BE MADE AT THE INSTITUTIONAL LEVEL BY THE FAMILY IN CONSULTATION WITH HEALTH CARE PROVIDERS	6
A. Families Are Presumptively The Appropriate Locus Of Medical Treatment Decisions For Patients Lacking Decision-making Capacity	6
B. Treatment Decisions Made By The Family Occur In Collaboration With Health Care Providers	11
<i>1. The Responsibility For Assuring The Integrity of Medical Decisionmaking Practices Falls First To The Attending Physician</i>	<i>11</i>

	Page
2. <i>Hospitals Play An Important Role In Fostering And Guiding Medical Decisionmaking</i>	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

	Page
<i>Canterbury v. Spence</i> , 464 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 409 U.S. 1064 (1972)	12
<i>Cruzan, by Cruzan v. Harmon</i> , 760 S.W.2d 408 (Mo. banc. 1988).....	5
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	5
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	5
<i>Gray v. Romeo</i> , 697 F. Supp. 580 (D.R.I. 1988)	5
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	5
<i>In re Farrell</i> , 108 N.J. 335, 529 A.2d 404 (1987) ...	6
<i>In re Jobes</i> , 108 N.J. 394, 529 A.2d 434 (1987).....	9
<i>In re Quinlan</i> , 70 N.J. 10, 355 A.2d 647, cert. denied, 429 U.S. 922 (1976)	5
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	7
<i>Michael H. and Victoria D. v. Gerald D.</i> , 109 S.Ct. 2333 (1989)	8
<i>Parham, Commissioner, Department of Human Resources of Georgia v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	5, 8
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 501 (1925)	7
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	5
<i>Union Pacific Railway Company v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891)	4
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	5

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §1395bb(a)(1)(1989)	15
-------------------------------------	----

American Hospital Association Policies, Statements or Guidelines

AHA Guidelines: <i>Ethical Conduct for Health Care Institutions</i> (1987)	15
AHA Guidelines: <i>Hospital Committees on Biomedical Ethics</i> (1984)	14

	Page
AHA, <i>Legal Memorandum Number Nine—Discharging Hospital Patients: Legal Implications for Institutional Providers and Health Care Professionals</i> (1987)	11
AHA Policy: <i>A Patient's Bill of Rights</i> (1972)	4, 14
AHA Policy and Statement: <i>Patient's Choice of Treatment Options</i> (1985)	4, 6, 7, 11, 13, 14, 16
AHA, <i>Values in Conflict: Resolving Ethical Issues in Hospital Care</i> (1985)	4, 14
Other	
AHA, <i>Hospital Statistics</i> (1988)	2
American Medical Association, <i>Current Opinions in Ethical and Judicial Affairs of the American Medical Association</i> (1986)	12, 13
Applebaum and Grisso, <i>Assessing Patients' Capacities to Consent to Treatment</i> , 319 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 1635 (1988)	12, 13
Carlson, Devich and Frank, <i>Development of a Comprehensive Supportive Care Team for the Hopelessly Ill on a University Hospital Medical Service</i> , 259 <i>JAMA</i> 378 (1988)	10
Congress of the United States Office of Technology Assessment, <i>Life-Sustaining Technologies and the Elderly</i> (1987)	9
Hastings Center, <i>Guidelines on the Termination of Life-Sustaining Treatment and the Care of the Dying</i> (1987)	9
Joint Commission on Accreditation of Health Care Organizations, <i>Accreditation Manual for Hospitals</i> (1989)	15, 16
Lipton, McNamee and Campion, <i>Do-Not-Resuscitate Decisions in a Community Hospital: Incidence, Implications and Outcomes</i> , 256 <i>JAMA</i> 1164 (1986)	3

	Page
National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws, <i>Uniform Rights of the Terminally Ill Act</i> (1985)	9
Neu and Kjellstrand, <i>Stopping Long-Term Dialysis</i> , 314 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 14 (1986)	10
The New York State Task Force on Life and the Law, <i>Life-Sustaining Treatment: Making Decisions and Appointing a Health Care Agent</i> (1987)	9
Newman, <i>Treatment Refusals for the Critically Ill: Proposed Rules for the Family, the Physician and the State</i> , III <i>N.Y.L. Sch. Human Rights Annual</i> , Part One (1985)	9
President's Commission for the Study of Ethical Problems in Medicine and Biomedical and Behavioral Research, <i>Deciding to Forego Life-Sustaining Treatment</i> (1983)	7, 9, 12
Rhoden, <i>Litigating Life and Death</i> , 102 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 375 (1988)	9
Ruark, Raffin, and the Stanford University Medical Center Committee on Ethics, <i>Initiating and Withdrawing Life Support</i> , 318 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 25 (1988)	10
Silva and Kjellstrand, <i>Withdrawing Life Support: Do Families and Physicians Decide as Patients Do?</i> , 48 <i>Nephron</i> 201 (1988)	10
United States National Center for Health Statistics, 37 <i>Monthly Vital Statistics</i> 6 (1989)	3
United States National Center for Health Statistics, <i>Vital Statistics of the United States</i> (1986)	3
Wanzer, <i>et al.</i> , <i>A Physician's Responsibility Toward Hopelessly Ill Patients</i> , 310 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 955 (1984)	13
